501861296 03/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Joseph C Fjelstad	03/21/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Occam Portfolio LLC
Street Address:	20883 Stevens Creek Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Cupertino
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95014

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13228826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 408-886-5441
Email: emi@alliacense.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Emi Rhodes

Address Line 1: 20883 Stevens Creek Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Cupertino, CALIFORNIA 95014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VEI-017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emi Rhodes

Total Attachments: 3

source=VEI-017_ASN_Signed_BW#page1.tif source=VEI-017_ASN_Signed_BW#page2.tif source=VEI-017_ASN_Signed_BW#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027903 FRAME: 0476

OP \$40 00 13228826

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I, the undersigned have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto:

Occam Portfolio LLC

a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware as Assignee, having its principal place of business at 20883 Stevens Creek Boulevard, Suite 100, Cupertino, California 95014, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

Occam Process for Components Having Variations in Part Dimensions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. VEI-017, and filed on September 9, 2011, as Patent Application Serial Number 13/228,826 and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, all rights of priority arising under the Law and Treaties of the United States, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I/We request that any and all letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate. I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us/me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like documents which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by said international conventions, treaties, or agreements, present or future.

I agree to assist Assignee in obtaining patent protection for said invention(s), to vest title therein in Assignee, and to execute all necessary papers and to make all rightful oaths and declarations in connection therewith, all without charge to Assignee, but at its expense.

I hereby authorize any agent of said Assignee to correct any errors in this assignment.

Assignment: 13/228,826

Page 1 of 2

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed our/my name(s) on the day and year set forth below.

JOSEPH C. FJELSTAD		• *************************************	21 MAD Date	2012
State of California				
State of <u>California</u> County of <u>Santa Clara</u>				
On March 21, 2012 before me,	Lucille		- 20 100	
		Name and	d Title of the Officer	
personally appearedJOSEPH C				
	Nai	me(s) of S	Signer(s)	

REEL: 027903 FRAME: 0478

LUCILLE A. RUBLE Commission # 1818193 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Oct 18, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Of Notary Public

Assignment: 13/228,826

RECORDED: 03/21/2012

Page 3 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027903 FRAME: 0479